Introduced by: Mayor
Date: 06/02/20
Action: Adopted
Vote: 9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2020-036

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING MEDICAL EQUIPMENT FROM THE SOUTHERN REGION EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES COUNCIL, INC., ON BEHALF OF BEAR CREEK FIRE SERVICE AREA

- WHEREAS, Bear Creek Fire Service Area ("Service Area") submitted an application to the Southern Region Emergency Medical Services Council, Inc. (Southern Region), for an equipment grant through the Code Blue Phase 19 and Phase 20 programs; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Southern Region notified the Service Area that the application to purchase one patient removal system and one vacuum mattress in the amount of \$3,515; and
- **WHEREAS,** Southern Region will purchase the equipment using state funding sources to pay for 90 percent of the total cost; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Service Area will provide 10 percent local matching funds, which are currently available in the approved Service Area fiscal year 2020 operating budget; and
- **WHEREAS,** at its regularly scheduled meeting held November 12, 2019, the Service Area board recommended acceptance of the equipment and the expenditure of matching funds in the amount of \$353 upon award notification;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the mayor is authorized to accept the equipment valued at \$3,515 from the Southern Region Emergency Medical Services Council, Inc., on behalf of the Bear Creek Fire Service Area.
- **SECTION 2.** That matching funds in the amount of \$353 are available from account no. 207.51210.00000.48750.
- **SECTION 3.** This resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 2ND DAY OF JUNE, 2020.

Kelly Cooper, Assembly President Keny Cooper, A

ATTEST:

Johni Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clerk

Yes: Bjorkman, Blakeley, Carpenter, Cox, Dunne, Hibbert, Johnson, Smalley, Cooper

No: None

Absent: None